1 January

2018
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Loans and advances to customers  116,531 13,791 130,322
Due from banks - 367 367
Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS
39/debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

- 502 502

Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees - 9,094 9,094

 116,531 23,754 140,285

- 27-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2018 (unaudited)

29 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

29.1   Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing
their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying
amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31
December 2017.

   Amounts in RO’000
   Impact of IFRS 9

 Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

Re-
measure-

ment

Re-
classifica-

tion

New
carrying
amount

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 383,111  - -  383,111

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 138,670  (367) -  138,303

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,653,871  (13,791) -  2,640,080

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale FVOCI 3,895  - -  3,895

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale  FVTPL 7,767  - -  7,767

Investment securities – debt Held-for-trading Amortised cost 55,771  (98) -  55,673

Investment securities – debt Held-to-maturity Amortised cost 89,789  (404) -  89,385

Investment securities – equity Available-for-sale FVOCI 25,898  - - 25,898

Opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 for the loan commitments and financial guarantees

is amounted to RO 9,094 thousands.

Financial Liabilities

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

- 28-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2018 (unaudited)

29 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

29.2   Movement in ECL Amounts in RO’000

 Stage 1 Stage 2  Stage 3   Total

 RO’ 000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

   Exposure subject to ECL

 - Loans and advances and financing activities for
customers 1,890,148  748,652  137,097  2,775,897

- Investment securities (debt) 238,674  - - 238,674

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees 662,431  - - 662,431

- Due from banks, central banks and other
financial assets 182,476  - - 182,476

  2,973,729  748,652  137,097  3,859,478

Opening Balance - as at 1 January 2018

 - Loans and advances and financing activities for
customers 12,475  44,394  73,454  130,322

- Investment securities (debt) 502  - - 502

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees 1,423  7,672   9,095

- Due from banks, central banks and other
financial assets 461  - - 461

 14,861  52,065  73,454  140,380

Net transfer between stages

 - Loans and advances and financing activities for
customers 2,968  (9,285) 6,317  -
- Investment securities (debt)  - - -

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees (954) 954   -
- Due from banks, central banks and other

financial assets   -
  2,013  (8,331) 6,317  -
Charge for the Period (net)

 - Loans and advances and financing activities for
customers (3,279) 837  13,281  10,839

- Investment securities (debt) 108  -  - 108

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees 591  (1,002) - (411)

- Due from banks, central banks and other
financial assets (40) -  - (40)

 (2,620) (165) 13,281  10,496

Closing Balance - as at 30 September 2018

 - Loans and advances and financing activities for
customers 12,163  35,946  93,052  141,161

- Investment securities (debt) 610  - - 610

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees 1,060  7,624  - 8,684

- Due from banks, central banks and other
financial assets 421  - - 421

 14,255  43,570  93,052  150,876

- 29-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2018 (unaudited)

29 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

29.3  Comparison of impairment provisions in accordance with IFRS 9 and regulatory provision under

Central Bank of Oman’s (CBO) requirement as at 30 September 2018:

1. Impairment charge and provision held as of 30 September 2018
   Amounts in RO’000

As per CBO

Norms
As per IFRS 9 Difference

Impairment Loss charged to profit and loss 5,104 5,104 -

Provisions required as per CBO norms/ held as per IFRS 9 113,676 129,635 15,959

Gross non-performing loan ratio (percentage) 3.25 3.25 -

Net non-performing loan ratio (percentage) 1.19 1.28 0.09

2. Mapping of IFRS 9 and CBO norms
   Amounts in RO’000
Asset
Classification
as per CBO
Norms

Asset
Classification
as per IFRS 9

Gross
Amount

Provision
required
as per
CBO
Norms

Provision
held as
per IFRS 9

Difference
between CBO
provision required
and provision held
under IFRS 9

Net
Amount as
per IFRS 9

Interest
recognised
in P&L as
per IFRS 9

Reserve
interest
as per
CBO
norms

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (4)-(5) (7) = (3)-
(5)

(8) (9)

Standard Stage 1 2,040,659 30,126 12,163 17,963 2,028,496

Stage 2 460,707 5,042 17,250 (12,207) 443,458

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   2,501,366 35,168 29,413 5,756 2,471,954 - -

Special
Mention

Stage 1   - -

Stage 2 137,434 3,537 18,726 (15,189) 118,708

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   137,434 3,537 18,726 (15,189) 118,708 - -

Substandard Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 13,187 3,197 3,197 - 9,990  221

Subtotal   13,187 3,197 3,197 - 9,990 - 221

Doubtful Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 18,414 4,794 4,400 394 14,014  705

Subtotal   18,414 4,794 4,400 394 14,014 - 705

Loss Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 105,496 66,980 64,184 2,797 41,312  20,319

Subtotal   105,496 66,980 64,184 2,797 41,312 - 20,319

Other items
not covered

under CBO
circular BM

977 and
related

instructions

Stage 1 657,457  2,091 (2,091) 655,366

Stage 2 150,511  7,624 (7,624) 142,887

Stage 3

   - -

Subtotal   807,968 - 9,715 (9,715) 798,253 - -

Total Stage 1 2,698,116 30,126 14,255 15,872 2,683,861 - -

Stage 2 748,652 8,579 43,600 (35,020) 705,052 - -

Stage 3 137,097 74,971 71,780 3,190 65,317 - 21,245

Total 3,583,865 113,676 129,635 (15,958) 3,454,230 - 21,245

- 30-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2018 (unaudited)

29 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

29.3  Comparison of impairment provisions in accordance with IFRS 9 and regulatory provision under

Central Bank of Oman’s (CBO) requirement as at 30 September 2018:

3. Restructured loans

   Amounts in RO’000
Asset
classification
as per CBO’s
Norms

Asset
classification
as per IFRS 9

Gross
carrying
amount

Provision
required
as per
CBO’s
norms

Provision
held as
per IFRS 9

Difference
between CBO
provision
required and
provision
held under
IFRS 9

Net carrying
amount as per
IFRS 9

Interest
recognised
in P&L as
per IFRS 9

Reserve
interest
as per
CBO’s
norms

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (4)-(5) (7) = (3)-(5) (8) (9)

Classified as
performing

Stage 1 25,153 445 211 234 24,942

Stage 2 37,798 2,999 6,457 (3,458) 31,341

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   62,951 3,444 6,668 (3,224) 56,283 - -

Classified as
non-
performing

Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 25,955 11,697 13,991 (2,294) 10,406 1,558 1,558

Sub total   25,955 11,697 13,991 (2,294) 10,406 1,558 1,558

Total Stage 1 25,153 445 211 234 24,942 - -

Stage 2 37,798 2,999 6,457 (3,458) 31,341 - -

Stage 3 25,955 11,697 13,991 (2,294) 10,406 1,558 1,558

Total 88,906 15,141 20,659 (5,518) 66,689 1,558 1,558

- 31-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2018 (unaudited)

29 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

29.4  IFRS 9 accounting policies

A. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Bank has adopted IFRS 9 as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with a date of transition of 1 January 2018,
which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the
financial statements. The Bank did not early adopt IFRS 9 in any previous periods.

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Bank elected not to restate comparative figures. Any